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Section 1. Expenditures. Notwithstanding any pro-
vision in Laws of 1955, Chapter 579; to the contrary all or any
part of the money obtained from the sale^of bonds to construct
and equip a community building for recreational purposes may
be expended by the village of Aurora pursuant to the terms
and conditions of this act.

Sec. 2. - Not to exceed $20,000 of the money described
in section r may be expended by' the village of Aurora to re-
model, repair, improve, and rehabilitate a village fire hall.
' ' SecJ.3. ' The balance of the money-described in section
1 'may be'donated to the'town of'White in St. Louis county for
the operation of the White community hospital; if the town of
White operates such hospital; or such sum of money may be
donated to any nonprofit corporation1 operating the White com-
munity hospital for the operation of such hospital or such bal-
ance of money may be expended by. the village council for any
local improvements as provided in .Minnesota Statutes 1957,'
Section 429.021. . . . . .

' Sec.' 4. None of the money described in sections 2 and
3 may be donated or expanded'until the use'of such money
for any of the purposes enumerated in such sections is first
authorized by a, majority vote of the persons voting on each
question at any village general election or a special election to
be held for such purposes,. •

Sec.'5'. 'This act shall tie.effective upon its approval'by
a majority of the members of the governing body of the vil-
lage of Aurora. ' • ' '' '-

,. Approved April 24,1959. >

CHAPTER 425—H. F. No. 1654
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Itasca, County; authorizing the county
board to levy taxes arid appropriate the proceeds thereof to
-municipal or other incorporated nonprofit hospitals or nursing
homes for construction and equipment thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of-the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aid to hospitals and nursing homes. The
county board of Itasca county may, in the years 1959, 1960,
1961 and 1962, levy and collect taxes in an amount not to ex-
ceed two mills "against the taxable property in the county'for
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the purpose of providing money to aid in the construction and
equipping of municpal or other .incorporated nonprofit hospi-
tals or nursing homes in' the county. The proceeds of such tax,
to the extent determined by the county board,-may be appro-
priated and paid over • by the board to the board of any such
hospital or nursing home to be used for such purposes when-
ever the board of the hospital -or nursing home provides an
equal sum for such purposes. In so doing the'county board;
may designate the particular purposes for which such funds
and the matching funds are.to be used. Such rlevy may be
made in excess of and notwithstanding any other tax limita-
tions applicable to the county, and the levy, of such taxes shall
not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by
the county or its board of poor and hospital commissioners to
be reduced in any amount whatsoever. '

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the county board of Itasca county. .

Approved April 24, 1959. '„ •'.

CHAPTER 426—H. F. No. 299

' [Coded]

An act relating to highways,.adding routes to the state
trunk highway system and providing for the'numbering and
compilation of such routes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Additional routes. There is added to the

State trunk highway system the following'.routes:
(1) [160.451] Route No. 311., Beginning at a point

on Route No. 289 at or near the entrance to the Moose Lake
State Hospital, thence extending in an easterly direction to a
point o n Route No.-390; : • , . ' • •

(2) Route No. 312. Beginning,at a point'on Route
No. 7 at or near the junction of Route No. 7 and Route No.
42, thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on
Route No. 391. .- • •• • ,

(3) Route No. 313. Beginning at a point on Route
No. 11 at or near Warroad,1 thence extending in a northerly
direction to a point on the boundary between the State of
Minnesota and the Province of Manitoba, Canada.


